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SIMEON

COMMERCIAL
PROPERTIES

655 Montgomery Street
Suite 1190
San Francisco, CA
94111-2630

ph: 415/986-2002
fax: 415/986-2130

An Affiliate of
SIMEON,
a family
of Real Estate
Companies

October 18, 1999

Ravi Arulanantham
Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay St., Ste. 1400

- Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 64" Street and Hollis Street
Emeryville

Dear Ravi and Susan:

Thank you for your involvement in reviewing and approving the Risk Management
Plan for our development. We plan to begin the grading operation on the site on
October 27, 1999. South Bay Construction is our general contractor for the work. If
you have questions please call either myself orSouth Bay’s Project Manager for the

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

job, Chuck English (707-829-9559; cell phone: 707-975-4261).

We look forward to a successful project, one that requires good cooperation among
many groups including Simeon, South Bay Construction, the Board and ACDEH.

Thank you again for your help.

Sincerely,
SIMEQN Commercial Properties

o 91/(&4\_;
Pierson Forbes

cc:  Michelle Kriegman King
Chuck English
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“of the century |

I Hollis Street project at
site of formcr furniture

War&house'wﬂl thyme with
1ts mmpamon bmldmg

“I'I'IE PIIOJEc‘n I-Eolhs Street -

 Pitto is no relation to

. Pltl:o, a furmer real estate and

gether. - mercial developer in 1883, long be-
‘gBut when.develapers g fore the‘growth spurt that pushed
the business of turning warehouses ", the Silicon Valley up into the

constructed du Peninsula and into the East Bay.
After watching commercial devel-
are limitations involved. Grungy - opment cropping up all over the
old warehouses weren’t made to - . Bay Area, he decided to go into
house hundreds of workahohc tech "“business himself, building office
workers. and industrial complexes.

“No one expects a Ford Model-T Up until five years ago,

to look like a Porsche. So whynot SIMEON Commercial focused on
make the best of what Emeryville ' commercial development. In 1995
has to offer? High ceilings, roll-up.  Pitto launched the residential side
doors and aged wood beams are of the business. He now has three

whal cmmy compames want any— housing projects under way in -
Denver and-one 500-home devel-
Russ Pitto, ‘chief executive offi-* - opment, a venture with Shea
cer and founder of SIMEON Com-  Homes that will bréak ground next
mercial Properties Inc., brought _ yearin Napa County's American

that thinking to Hollis Street Busi-  Canyon.

ness Center, his first commercial " “We like to build communities

project in Emeryville, When the near where we find jobs for peo-

project opens next yea, there will . - ple,” Pitto said. “American Canyon

bea'lot of-the old mixed in with -~ .| erestingly enough, a 35-

the new.. ’ minute drive from Marin County.”
Like many industrial ware- " Hollis Street Business Center is _

houses constructed during the ear-  a venture with Kennedy Real Es-
lier part of the century, “it has - tate Advisors out of Seattle, and
‘great boties, It's got beautiful wood  Pitto has expanded his partner-
truss ceilings,” he said. - ships with investors to finance

- The business centér, a'150,000-  more acquisitions and develop--
square-foot’ former furniture ware-  ments, Earlier this year, Pitto
house, will lose: -abaut 20,000 formed a venture with Rockwood
square feet’as part of the renova-
tion project. To make up for losing - LLC to acquire and develop more

valuable warehouse space, the San  properties.

Francisco developer will build a * THE RENT: $2.25 2 square foot

second-floor mezzanine. WHO'S MOVING IN: Biotech,
SIMEON Commercial has also  * Internet and software firms

purchased land next door to the Situated between EmeryTech

wareho om Ryerson Steel to and EmeryStation, Hollis Street is

i, securities attorney, became a'com- |

- Pitto sa.ld “Emeryville’s tu'ne has

- unfurling a banner, you were one
“of the lucky few. It wasn't Green-

Capital called SimRock Ventures

mix the old in with the ew'?

likely to see some ‘of the same. *
biotech, Internet and software’

' eidrick & Stiuggles already
Corks are flying over other new .. ' has offices in' money centers such -

firms that liave made the other two [ as off !
complexes their home. One brand- . Jeases that were recently sigried: as Menlo Park and San Francisco, -
name children’s apparel company - - : Insurance company New York But when the venture capital flaws

as expected to sign last week . iLife signed an eight-year lease'f
“Based on the activity we're see- )
ing, we've hit the market at the and Trust signed a 10-year lease
right time with the right produect,” ~ ‘for 3,500 square feet. Green Tree
Financial Services signed a three-
come.” ‘year lease for 3,200 square feet.
TRICK OR TREAT TOWEHS' i Yoshikami Capital, a money- |~ - Inc., which built EmeryStation
you were driving by Treat Towers ~ management firm, will move'out of - and plans a second phase next
earlier this month and saw people 2121 N. California Blvd. into Treat . year. - %
Towers.-Officials signed a five-year- ©  “That’s a big vahdatlon for
lease for 4,500 square feet. - Emeryville being an Internet loca-
.. There/are also some tech and tion,” he said. “Hopefully lawyers
elecomummhons tenants. Emer-. -and accountants will be following.”

into the East Bay, so do the people
. who find execs for growing firms.
Heidrick & Struggles is simply

' Geoffrey Sears, an architect and
spartner at Wareham Development

peace, and it wasn't a prank. .
The banner reading “Nextel”

one of Treat Towers’ newest ten- d Solittions, a software company” ‘CUSH PUSH: Now that Cush-
.ants — was just up for pla.cement;. “from Bellevue, Wash,, has leased . :'man & Wakefield's San Ramon of-
'said, Sally Blatt, project manager ,000 square feet. GST Telecom, 2  :fice his snared two brokers from’a’,
for Spi.eker Properties Inc., which : ‘ﬁber\-access provider, signed a five- competing real estate brokerage, "

owns the offices. By next momh

. “year lease for 19,000 square feet
wireless-telephone company Nex-~

;on the south tower's fifth floor, - ‘gtepping up Its industrial leasing,

tel Communications Inc. and Bar- . GST workers will move in in Janu- -  Former CB Richard Ellis bfo-
clays Global Investors, an arm of ary. . i " ‘'kers Graden Travis and Matt -
the British bank, Barclays PL.C., GST is the second telecommuni- '_:Brao‘cn. have left the firm’s Walnut
will have their names on the build- _cahons firm to take space at Treat

‘Creek office to start Cushman’ s a:
ing.. " - .o fTowers. MV com also signed a4 !
" Nextel’s presence has grown in - rlease for 3,500 square 1eet earlier .
the past month, The company .~ - ‘this year.
leased an additional 19,000 square IIES'I‘I.ESS HEADHUHTERS 3
feet to consplidate several divisions fA lot'of people seem to be talking
now based in Oakland, Blatt said.  jabout the new 8,000-square-foot -~
Nextel now has 75,000 square feet. toffice Heidrick & Struggles Inter-
under lease. naﬁonal, an international executive -opportunity to expand our indus-
“I can now say we're 75 percent _fsearch ﬁrm, has leased at EmeryS-  trial [ presence. nrot just in theTri-
A = : e x»mw

? -producing brokers, was named di
~“Fector for Cushman & Wakefield’s

."San Ramon office.

: «following the new Net firms; said .

“l'mureally looking at this asan

Va]]eybutmthe East Bay, scfailrd
- Joe Cook, senior managing

tor for Cushman & Wakefield in
‘Northern'California, “We now have
two of the most senior and most
productive industrial brokers in the
East Bay”

Cook said the San Ramon office
will add two to four more brokers,
not just to handle industrial prop-
erty, but office properties as well.

: Four to six new brokers will be -

" hired in Cushman & Wakefield's '
- office in Oakland.

AMP BUYS BUILDING:
Pleasanton-based AMP Printing
has purchased a building at 955
Sierra Court in Dublin from Wash-
. ington Mutual Bank for just $4.9
_million. AMP is expected to move
- inby Dec. 1.

AMP originally started in
Dub]mmal.otnext to the building
it is buying on Sierra Court, Presi-
. dent Jeff Main said.

Psyche Puscual’s Blueprints col- .
umn on East Bay construction and
development runs the second and
fourth Sunday-of each month in the
Times Business section. She can be
reached at 925-952-2670 or by e-

- mail at ppascual@cctimes.com.

Ttems can also be faxed to her at
925-952-2665 or mailed to Blue-
prints, The Times, PO. Box 8099,

; Walnut Creek, CA 94596-8098.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES v

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 15, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Pierson Forbes

Simeon Commercial Properties

655 Montgomery Street, Suite 1190
San Francisco, CA 94111- 2630

Subject: Ryerson /Lowenberg ( 64™ and Hollis Streets, Emeryville, CA) (STID# 3789)

Dear Mr. Forbes:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ("ACDEH") and the Regional Water
Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region ("Regional Board") have reviewed the
"Final Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the 64™ Street Properties”, dated August 30, 1999,
prepared by Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. ("EKI"), in connection with the above-referenced properties
at 64" and Hollis Street in Emeryville, California (the "Site"). The RMP describes the short-term
and long-term risk management plans to be taken, during and after Simeon Commercial
Properties' ("Simeons") planned redevelopment of the Site, for the mitigation of potential risks to
human health and the environment associated with residual pollution on the Site. During a
meeting on July 28, 1999, ACDEH and the Regional Board staff have discussed with you and
EKI the various components of the RMP and issues of concern both agencies have regarding the
draft RMP dated July 2, 1999.

A risk management plan dated August 9, 1999 included a child day care facility as one of the
potential uses at the Site. Based on the review of the Site data, additional investigation, such as
soil gas survey, would be required to determine that the child care facility is an acceptable use for
the subject property. Therefore, the child care facility as a potential use for the Site was removed
from the final RMP dated August 30, 1999. If a child care facility is to be added in the future,
then additional collection of data and risk assessment will be necessary to validate that such a
child care scenario is an acceptable use at the site.

ACDEH and Regional Board staffs concur with the general scope of the RMP. Based on the
information provided to both agencies, it appears that the RMP comprehensively addresses the
human health and the environmental issues during construction and after completion of the
planned development {commercial /office uses) of the subject site.

A deed restriction must be recorded for the Site, which requires property owner/s complying with
the approved RMP, In addition, the Regional Board and ACDEH will be notified if land use
changes from the intended commercial use. The deed restriction must be recorded prior to
completion of Site redevelopment. It is our understanding that Simeon will ensure that their
contractors implement the RMP during redevelopment of the site and that ACDEH and the
Regional Board will be notified when redevelopment begins.



Mr. Pierson Forbes

RE: Ryerson / Lowenburg Properties, Emeryville, CA
October 15, 1999

Page 2 of 2

If you have ahy questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510 567-
6780, e-mail: shugo@co.alameda.caus or Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 622-2308, e-mail:

ra@rb2swreb.ca.gov.

Loioer Ay @W 7

Susan L. Hugo Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Hazardous Materials Specialist Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA / S.F. Bay RWQCB

gfephen Morse, P.E. Chief
oxics Cleanup Division, Cal-EPA / 5.FF. Bay RWQCB

c:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Claudia Cappio / Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell 5L, 12" Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
Margaret Rosegay, Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro, LLP, 235 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94104
Michelle Kriegman King, EKI, 1730 South Amphlett Boulevard, Suite 320, San Matco, CA 94402
SH/ files :
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Pillsbury
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET
235 MONTGOMERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, 94104
L MAILING ADDRESS: P, O. BOX 7880
Madison & SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120-7880
Sutro LLP , TELEPHONE: (415) 983-1000 FAX: (415) 983-1200
[ # PAGES
DATE: October 14,1999 | MUST BE SENT BY: W/COVER; 10+ Coverr
10: - COMPANY; FAX NO: PHONE NO:
Susan Hugo Alameda County Environmental (510)337-9335 | (510) 567-6780
Health Department
FROM: Margaret Rosegay FILE #:_79105-000-0001 USER #: 07565

IF YOU HAVE NOT PROPERLY RECEIVED THIS FAX, PLEASE CALL (415) 983-6114. THANK YOU

MESSAGE:
L

Susan, attached is a copy of the deed restriction for the Simeon property in Emeryville. I
understand that Ravi is around today, and hopefully we can get the RMP squared away. Many
thanks.

Meg Rosegay

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The document sccompanying this FACSIMILE transmission may contain confidential information which is lepally privileged. The
information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you ar= not the intended recipient, or the person responsible for delivering it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified thet any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in this transmission 1z strictly
PRORIBITED. If you have received this transmission in crror, pleese immediately notify us by telcphone and mail the origingl transmtission to us. Thank you,

Operalor; Time Sent; Batch 1D:

IAN FRANCISCO 1LUS ANGELES NEW YORK NORTHERN VIRGINIA ORANGE COUNTY SACRAMENTO SANDIEGO SILICON VALLEY WASHINGTONDC TOKYO
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Recording Requestéd By:

SIMEON COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
When Recorded, Mail To:

Loretta K. Barsamian, Executive Officer
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street
Oakland, California 94612

COVENANT AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION
ON REAL PROPERTY

64TH AND HOLLIS STREET PROPERTIES/EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
This Covenant is made as of the _é_f_L day of 43743&',’ 1999 by HOLLIS STREET |
INVESTORS, LLC (“Covenantor”) who is the Owner of record of that certain property located
at 64 and Hollis Streets in the City of Emeryville, County of Alameda, State of California
(A.P.N. 049-1500-001-03 and 049-1500-001-04), more particularly described in Exhibit A,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (hereinafter referred to as the
“Burdened Property” or “Property™), for the benefit of the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region tthe “Board”), with reference to the following
facts:
A The Burdened Property and groundwater underlying the property contain

hazardous materials.

B. Contamination of the Burdened Property. Soil and groundwater at the Burdened
Property is contaminated with weathered, heavy petroleutn hydrocarbons as the result of
historical peuéleum refinery operations on the Property in the early 1900’5;. In addition, the
groundwater beneath the Burdened Property is contaminated with chlorinated volatile organic

compounds (“VOCs”) that are migrating ento the property from several upgradient sources,

10039302_1.DOC -1-



OCT 14 *99 12:33 FR PMS SF 415 383 1208 TO S151R337I33S P.B3711

There are no known sources of VOCs on the Burdened Property. Petroleum hydrocarbons and
VOCs constitute hazardous materials as that term is defined in Health & Safety Code Section
25260. With the implementation of & Rijsk Management Plan and the execution of this
Covenant, remediation of the soil and groundwater at the Burdened Property has been
deterrmined by the Board 1o be unnecessary at this time. A Risk Management Plan for the
PIOPGIﬁr, attached as Exhibit B and incorporated hersin by reference, will become effective for
purposes of this agreement upon its approval by the Board and by the County of Alameda,
Department of Environmental Health ("“County™). |

C. Exposure Pathways. The contaminants addressed in this Covenant are present i
soil and groundwater on the Burdened Property. Without compliance with the Risk Management
Plan, exposure to petroleum hydrocarbons in the soils at the Burdened Property could take place
via in-place contact and wiﬁd dispersal, resulting in potential dermal contact or inhalation by
humans. The risk of public exposure to the contaminents will be minimized and controlied
through implementation of the Risk Management Plan. The purpose of the restrictions on the
use of the Burdened Property contained in this Covenant is to eliminate any significant risks to
human health posed by exposure to the remaining hazardous materials.

D. Adjacent Land Uses and Population Potentially Affected. The Burdened Property
\is used for office, commercial end/or industrial purposes and is adjacent to industrial and
commercial land uses. Hiﬁh-ﬁsé residential property is located in the ﬁicinity of the Burdened
Property.

E. Full and voluntary disclosure to the Board and to the Counfy éf the presence of
hazardous materials on the Burdened Property has been made and extensive sampling of the

Burdened Property has been conducted.

10039502_1.DOC -2-
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F. Covenantor desires and intends that in order to benefit the Board, and to protect
the present and firture public health and safety, the Burdened Property shall be used in such a
manner as to avoid potential harm to persons or property that may result from hazardous
materials that may have been deposited on portions of the Burdened Property.
ARTICLE]
GENERATL PROVISIONS

L1.  Provisions to Run with the Land. This Covenant seis forth protective provisions,
covenants, conditions and restrictions (collectively referred to as “Restrictions’) upon and
subject to which the Burdened Property and every portion thereof shall be improved, held, used,
occupied, leased, sold, hypothecated, encumbered, and/or conveyed. The restrictions set forth in
Article I1I are reasonably necms;my to protect present and fliture human health and safety or the
environment as a result of the presence on the land of hazardous maferia.ls. Each a.ﬁd all of the
Restrictions shall run with the land; and pass with each ﬁnd every porti;an of the Burdened
Property, and shall apply to, inu;-e to the benefit of, and‘Eind the resPectivg successors in interest
thereof, for the benefit of the Bn;ard and afl Owners and Occupants, Each and all of the
Restrictions are imposed upon the entire Burdened Property unless expressly stated as applicable
to a specific portion of the Burdened Property. Each and all of the Restrictions run with the land
pursuant to section 1471 of the Civil Code. Each and all of the Restrictions are enforceable by

the Board.

1.2, Concurrence of Owners and Occupents Presurmed. All purchasers, lessees, or
possessors of any portion of the Burdened Property shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing,
or possession of such Burdened Property, to be in accord with the foregoing and to agree for and

among themselves, their heirs, successors, and assignees, and the agents, employees, and lessees

10039502_1 DOC .
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of such owners, heirs, successors, and assignees, that the Restrictions as herein established must

be adhered to for the benefit of the Boargl and the future Owners and Occupants of the Burdened
Property and that the interest of the future Owners and Occupants of the Burdened Proparty shall
be subject to the Restrictions contained herein.

1.3.  Incorporatien jnto Deeds and Leases. Recordation of this covenant shall be
desmed binding on all successors, assigns, and lessees, regardiess of whether a copy of this
Covenant and Agreement has been attached to or incorporated into any given deed or lease.

ARTICLE I
DEFINI IONS

I.1.  Board. “Board” shall mean the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
for the San Francisco Bay Repion and shall include its successor agencies, if any. |

IL2. [mprovements. “Improvements” shall mean ail buildings, roéds, driveways,
regradings, and paved parking areas, constructed or placed upon any portion of the Burdened
Property.

I13. Occupants. “Occupants” shall mean QOwners and tl;mse‘ persons entitled by
ownership, leasehold, or other legal relationship to the exclusive right to occupy any partion of
the Burdened Property.

I14. Owneror Owners. “Owner” or “Owners” shall mean the Covenantor and/or its

successors in interest, who hold title to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

ARTICLE III

DEVELOPMENT. USE AND CONVEYANCE OF THE BURDENED PROPERTY
IL1.  Restrictions on Development and Use. Covenantor promises to restrict the use of

the Burdened Property as follows:

10039502_1 DOC -4-
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8. Development of the Burdened Property shall be restricted to industria),
commercial or office space;

b. The Covenantor shall notify the Board and the County of any planned change in
the type of use of the Burdened Property (e.g., from commersial to residential), and shall not
cha.ngé the type of use of the Burdened Property unless expressly permitted in writing by the
Board;

| c. No Owmners or Occupants of the Property or ény poriion thereof Ishall conduct any
excavation work on the Property, except in accordance with the Risk Management Plan. Any
contamninated soils brought to the surface by grading, excavation, trenching, or backfilling shal]
be managed by Covenantor or his agent in accordance with the Risk Management Plan and all
applicable provisi.ons of local, state and federal law;

d. All uses and development of the Burdened Property shall be consistent with any
applicable Board Order or Risk Management Plan, each of which is hereby incorporated by
reference including future amendments thereto. All uses and development of the Burdened
Property shall preserve the integrity of any cap and any groundwater monitoring system installed
on the Burdened Property pursuant to the requirements of the Board, unless otherwise expressly
permitted in writing by the Board.

e As specified in the Risk Management Plan, no Owners or Occupants of the

Property or any portion thereof shall drill, bore, otherwise construct, or use a well for the purpose

- of extracting water for any use, including but not limited to, domestic, potable, or industrial uses,

unless expressly permitted in writing by the Board.
f. - The Owner shall notify the Board of each of the following: (1) The type, cause,

location and date of any disturbance to any cap which could affect the ability of such cap to

10039502_1.D0C -5-
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perform its function and (2) the type and date of repair of such disturbance. Notification to the
Board shall be made by regisered mail within ten (10) working days of both the discovery of
such disturbance and the completion of repairs;

g The Covenantor agrees that the Board, and/or any persons acting pursuant to
Board orders, shall have reasonsble access to the Burdened Property for the purposes of
inspectios, surveiliance, maintenance, or monitoring, as provided for in Division 7 of the Water
Cnode.

h. No Owner or Occupant of the Burdened Property shall act in any manner that will
aggravate or contribute to the existing environmental conditions of the Burdened Property. All
use and development of the Burdened Property shall preserve the integrity of any capped areas,

I12. Epforcement. Failure of an Owner or Occupant to comply with any of the
restrictions, as set forth in paragraph I1II.1, shall be grounds for the Board, by reason of this
Covenant, to have the authority to require that the Owner modify or remove any improvements -
constructed in violation of that paragraph. Violation of the Covenant shall be grounds for the
Board to file civil actions against the Owner as provided by law.

The Covenantor plans to lease portions of the Burdened Property to space ot office
tenants who will have no rights under their leases to alter the property in any fashion. The
Covenantor intends to assume all responsibility for compliance by such lessees with the
Restrictions contained in this Covenant, Absent any indication of such lessee’s active
involvement in viélations of the Restrictions contained in this Covenant, the Board will look first
to the Owner of the Burdened Property for compliance with the terms of this Covenant. So long
as the Owner is responsive and has the capacity to address compliance issues, the Board will not

look beyond the Owner to such lessees.

10039502_{.DOC 8-
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III.3. Notice in Agreements. After the date of recordation hereof, all Owners and
Oceupants shall execute a written instrument which shall accompaﬁy all purchese agreements or
lemses relating to the property. Any such instrument shall contain the following statement:

The land described herein contains hazardous materials in soils and in the
ground water under the property, and is subject to a deed restriction dated as of
, 199 _, and recorded on , 199_, in the Official
Records of County, California, as Document No. .,
which Covenant and Restriction imposes certain covenants, conditions, and
testrictions on usage of the property described herein. This statemnent is nota
declaration that a hazard exists.

ARTICLE IV
VARIANCE AND TERMINATIO

IV.1l. Variances. Any Owner ar, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the
Burdened Prorperty or any portion thereof may apply to the Board for a written variance from the
Provisions of this Covenant. Termination. Any Owner or, with the Cwner’s consent, any
Qccupant of the Burdened Propei-ty or a portion thereof may apply to the Board for & termination
of the Restrictions as they apply to all or any portion of the Burdened Property. Term. Unless
terminated in accordance with paragraph IV-2 above, by law or otherwise, this Covenant shall
continug in effect in perpetuity.

ARTICLEV
MISCELLANEQOUS

V.1.  No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth herein shall be construed tobe a éiﬂ
or dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Burdened Property or any portion thersof to
the general public. B

V.2. Notices. Whenever any person gives or serves any notice, demand, or other
communication with respect to this Covenant, each such notice, demand, or other

communication shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective (2) when delivered, if

10039502_1 DOC e
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personally delivered to the person being served or official of a government agency being served,

or (b) three (3) business days after deposit in the mail if mailed by United States mail, postage

-

paid certified, return receipt requested:
If To: “Covenantor”

Mr. Russel] Pitto

Simeon Commercial Properties

655 Montgomery Street, Suite 1190
San Fraucisco, CA 94111-2630

If To: “Board”

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

Aftention: Executive Officer

1515 Clay Sireet
Oskland, California 94612

V.3, Partial Invalidity. If any portion of the Restrictions or terms set forth herein is
determined to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall remain in full force and
effect as if the invalid portion had not been included herein.

V4. Atticle Headings. Headings at the beginning of each numbered article of this

Covenant are solely for the convenience of the parties and arc not a part of the Covenant.

V.5. Recordation. This instrument shall be executed by the Covenantor and by the

Executive Officer of the Board. This instrument shall be recorded by the Covenentor in the

County of Alarneda within ten (10) days of the date of execution.

V6. References. All references to Code sections include successor provisions. |
V.7, Construction. Any general rule of construction to the contrary notwithstanding,
this instrument shall be liberally construed to effect the purpose of this instrument and the policy

and purpose of the Water Code. If any provision of this instrument is found to be ambiguous, an

10039402_1.DOC -8-
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interpretation consistent with the purpose of this instrument that would render the provision valid
shall be favored over any interpretation that wonld render it invalid.

IN WITNESS WHEREGF, the parties execute this Covenant as of the date set forth

above.
Covenantor;
By.
Title:
Date;
Agency: State of California
Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region
By ;

Loretta K. Barsamian

Title: Executive Officer

vue: DiZtr (,/759

10039502_1.DOC -5-
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CALIFORNIA ALL-DURFPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

e ——— T ————— ]
State of California,
County of ALAMFDA
On Octcber €, 1539 before me, Lipda A. Sabau, Netary Fublic ,
DATE WAME, TITLE OF OPFICER - §.G., 'CANE DOE. NOTARY PUBLIC®

Personally appeared Loratta XK. Bargamlan, Exeoutive Officer, California Re ional Water

Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon .
= WAME (5] OF GIGNER(E)

:Iﬂ(éersonally known to me -OR- [] proved to me on the bagis of satisfactory evidepce
to be the pergsonfd) whose name (=4 ig/azo subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed tha same in IH=/her/their
authorized capacity(fws), and that by Rés/her/their
pignature (s on *he instrument the person(m), or the
entity upon behalf of which the Persents acted,
executed the instrumenkt.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Bmitn B Mol

SIGNRTURE OF RNDTARY

—— - OPTTIONAL

Though the data belew is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying
on the document and could prevent fraudulent I'eattachment of this fForm.

CAFACITY CLAIMED HY STICKER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

[0 zInpivIbuaL

L0 CORPORATE QFFICER S
COVENANT AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION ON REAL
PROPERTY

‘ TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

TITLE(S)
TITLE{S) 9
0O PARTNER(S) O coIMiten NUMBEER OF PACES
GENERAMT,
L aTTORNEY-IN-FACT
O TRUSTEE(S)
] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR Dctober 6, 1999
Bd OTHER: Executive Officer DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED AROVE
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING :
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTZITY{IES)

California Regional Water Quality

SIGNER(5) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE
Control Board

dok TOTAL PRGE. 11 sk




rom:  mkking@ekicon
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 1999 3:22 PM
To: . shugo@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: addition to letter

Susan,

As discussed, attached is sample language to include at the end of the second paragraph of the
RMP approval letter.

“The RMP includes a screening risk analysis for potential future on-site commercial building
occupants and for children at a potential day care facility. Results of the screening risk analysis
indicate that adverse health effects due to potential exposure of those populations to chemicals of
concern in groundwater are not likely to oceur.”

I hope this language is helpful. Please call or e-mail with any additional
guestions. Thanks,
Michelle



Makeover:

Gymboree
to combine
‘operations

Continued from NEWS -1
keting the space.

Gymboree officials expressed .

excitement about the prospect
of moving to Emeryville.

“We actually design things
and to be around other busi-
nesses in the design mdustry is
a big priority for us” said
Jordan Goldstein, Gymboree's
director of exterrial affairs.
“Emeryville stands out io our
management as a stimulating
ahd creative environment.”

Keeping company operations
in one building was also a lure.
On the peninsula, Gymboree
employees are scattered
throughout three buildings.
Emeryville'’s central location’
and access, to mass transit also
were appealing.

High-density land use

The Hollis Business Center, a
joimt venture between Simeon
and Kennedy Real Estate Ad-
visers, calls for the construction
of 80,000 square feet of new
spac¢ and the refurbishment of
the' 130,000-square-foot
Breuneér's warehouse now at the
site.

Construction of a 640-car,
four-story parking garage also is
planned.

‘Emeryville City Manager
John Flores said the project is
unique because the multistory
garage meets a city goal to de-
vélop land for higher-density
uses.

Simeon paid $8 milllon for
the 6.4-acre slte in the city’s his-
toric Butchertown district, in re-
ference to the establishiment of
stockyards and slaughterhcuses
in Emeryville from 1840 to
1920. .

~Gold Rush boomtown

< The Emeryville Historical So-
Zeiety sald that the town grew
ZJapidly with the onset of the
=(old “Rush as migrants de-
qnanded more than gold. By the
- 1880s, the region formerly was
sgiven the “Butchertown" mon-
»iker as new facillties were built
» and stockyards were enlarged.”

< However, new technologies
»Introduced after the turn of the
s century made Butchertown ob-
2 solete by 1920.

: The resurgence of urban

iareas, where aging mdustrial

+propertui:s were readily avail-

vable, kas made Emeryvillg sim-
dlar to San Francisco's South of
~Market area.

Industrial to high-tech

% In the same vein that indus-
4rial space in the South of
Market district has been a mag-
nate for the high-tech, mult-
media, urban sophisticate sect,
developers have breathed hew
life for the same uses in proper-
ties throughout Emeryville. -

Among Simeon's predeces-
sors in the market was Ellis
Partners, which acquired the
former Grove Valve and Regu-

lator Co. (65th and Hollis} and.
converted it into what is now

EmeryTech.
Kava. Massih Archifects of

Berkeley designed the space for

the Simeon project. The plan
features high cellings and ex-
pansive interior space — staples
of -developments in the Emery-
ville and South of Market mar-
kets — to provide optimal space
flexibility to the tenants.
Developers pushing these

projecis are taking advantage .of
the demand by tenants for

quality offices. The space .

crunch has sent vacancy rates
plunging in East Bay markets.

In Emeryville's case, data
Jrom Cushman & Wakefield of
Callfornia showed that city's
thu'd-quarter office vacancy rale

=was 3.6 percent, down dramati-

cally from 11 percent during the
same period in 1998.

S,

m\\\

&
COMMERCIAL
REAL ESTATE

AN AFFILIATE Of THE WOODMONT COMPANIES
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Project will g‘:‘iVe upscale look
‘Butchertown’

to Emeryville’s

By David Scholz -
STAFF WRITER -

EMERYVILLE — Simeon
Commercial Properties has
- started a $45 miflion project to
transform another former man-
ufacturing site into a project de-
signed for the business needs of
the 21st century,

The San Francisco-based real
estate company recently earned
local council approval for its
. 220,000-square-foot  office
project and parking garage near
64th and Hollis,

It is expected to be finished
by next October. By year's end,

Gymborée Corp. 18 expééte.t'i ‘to

relocate its world headguarters -
to the site — dubbed the Hollis -

Business Center. The ~fom-
pany's headquarters employs

between :300 and 350 wotkers
at.its current ngc;;_{lt_iorl_s_'ip.ijaur—_ _

lingame.

The developer of clothes and .

accessories for children up to 7

years old is in negotiations for a

long-term lease for as much as
130,000 square feet, according

to Tony Beatty, a broker with
BT Commercial which is mar- -

Please see Makeover, NEWS.9

Oakland Tribune
Novermber 4, 1999

Larry Westland
BT Caumercial Feal Estate
Qakland, A

(See reverse)

COMMERCIAL
REAL ESTATE

AN AFFILIATE OF THE WOODMONT {OMPANIES
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From kking@ekiconsult.com

Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 1999 4:51 PM

To: Hiatt. Gerald@epamail.epa.gov

Cc: " pforbes@simprop.com; ra@rb2.swrch.ca.gov; SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us;

Wilson.Patrick@epamail.epa.gov
Subject:  Re: day care scenario

Gerry-

Thanks for your response...don't worry about the timing. Ravi is out of town until Thursday, so we
will be following up with him then.

With regard to Johnson-Ettinger (“J-E”) type modeling, my understanding is that the version
included in RBCA is the diffusion-limited endpoint of the J-E model; in very permeable, sandy or
gravelly soils, the RBCA model would underestimate indoor air concentrations because advective
transport would dominate. However, in the near-SF Bay environment, such as the site in
Emeryville, the soil is typically clayey or silty. Thus, | would expect volatilization at the Site to be
diffusion-dominated (i.e., the RBCA/J-E model would be appropriate). Nonetheless, | would be
interested learning more about the results of the Region 8 studies-—real world data is always
helpful when the numerical models have not really been calibrated!

| appreciate you input with regard to vinyl chloride carcinogenicity. As indicated above, we will
talk on Thursday regarding appropriate assumptions. | would think that a full-time, 0 to & year
scenario coupled with a 7 to 12 year after school scenario (3 hrsfday) would be conservative.
Any additional suggestions?

FY1, as an additional conservative assumption, we decided to use the maximum concentration
detected, rather than the 95% UCL.

" Thanks,
Michelle

At 04:25 PM 8/24/99 -0700, Hiatt. Gerald@epamail.epa.gov wrote:

Michelle,

Sorry for taking so long to get back to you. | have been out of the office
fora ‘

week and didn’t leave a msg on my voicemail warning callers | wouldn’t be
able

to return calls right away.

| actually have some concerns about using risk assessment, especially one
based

on groundwater-to-indoor air modelling to address this particular pathway. .
My

experience has been that the GW->soil vapor->indoor air models contain
significant uncertainties and therefore may give misleading answers about
indoor

exposure potential. My preference for assessing such a pathway is to peform
soil vapor sampling and follow-up with indoor air monitoring if there is any
potential for an indoor exposure. (Having vinyl chloride as a major



contaminant

eliminates many confounding factors for indoor air monitoring as there are
very

few indoor consumer sources of VC.)

My concern about using modelling and risk assessment on this pathway is
heightened by some recent data collected by our RCRA program in Region 8 when
they performed indoor air monitoring at a number of sites where

groundwater is

contaminated by VOCs. Their results showed indoor air concentrations that
GREATLY exceeded predictions made by Johnson-Ettinger type modeling. | don’t
yet know all the details, but supposedly the measurements were made at

different

sites with varying subsurface characteristics.

My concern with this approach would also be heightened by the fact that your
project involves vinyl chloride and a day care center. There is ample
evidence

in the literature that infants and young children are highly susceptible
{more

so than adults}) to the carcinogenic action of VC. This heightened
susceptibility was not factored into the current toxicity values (IRIS)
used for

vinyl chloride risk assessment, however a reassessment is underway by our ORD
office. At this point it is not clear how the reassessment will settle
issues

related to pharmacokinetic modelling (which would tend to decrease our
toxicity

values) and infant/childhood sensitivity (which would tend to increase our
toxicity values).

In light of all of this uncertainty in both the GW->indoor air modelling
and the

vinyl chloride toxicity values, my recommendation for vinyl chloride sites
has

been to first perform soil vapor monitoring underneath/immediately
adjacent to

any residences and/or buildings. If vinyl chloride is detected above a

screening level (which is often the detection limit b/c of the very low

risk-based concentration) to move to indoor air monitoring to ensure there
is no

detectable VC indoors. Periodic remonitoring of soil vapor and/or indoor air
may be necessary to follow any changes as the GW plume migrates or matures
{since VC is a breakdown product of other chlorinated solvents).

In terms of exposure frequency and duration values for such a day care risk
assessment, | would be inclined to be very conservative b/c of the
uncertainties

regarding whether current foxicity testing adequately addresses potential



childhood susceptibilities.

Gerald Hiatt, Ph.D.
Sr. Risk Assessor
U.3. EPA, Region 9
(415) 744-2319
Fax 744-1916

mkking@ekiconsult.com on 08/20/99 09:50:17 AM

To: Gerald Hiatt/R8/USEPA/US@EPA
cc: pforbes@simprop.com, ra@rb2.swreb.ca.gov, SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us

[ Subject:  day care scenario

Gerry-

As | mentioned in my voice mail message to you, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
{EKI} is working with the RWQCB & Alameda County on a site in Emeryville
that is undergoing redevelopment. A petroleum refinery was present on the
site in the early 1900’s. Residual petroleum hydrocarbons (high molecular
weight, low mobility) are present in soil and groundwater. BTEX and PAH
concentrations are generally not detected. In addition, a VOC plume from
upgradient, off-site sources is migrating in groundwater under the property
{e.g., TCE up to 170 ugiL, vinyt chloride up to 6.1 ug/L).

Based on discussions with the RWQCB & Alameda County, the remediation plan
is to cap the site with buildings, asphalt, concrete, or 3 feet of clean

fill in landscaped areas; perform groundwater monitoring; and manage the
site through institutional controls, including risk management protocols &

a deed restriction. Site plans call for limited landscaping (e.g., tree

cut outs, small landscape strips). A potential tenant is interested in

having a child day care facility for empioyees who work at the site. The
only complete exposure pathway for building occupants and the children
would be volatilization of the VOCs from groundwater. Ravi is seeking your
input regarding the exposure assumptions for the child scenario. I1sa(to

6 year, 250 day/year exposure adequate? Should we include an “after
school” scenario for 2 to 3 hours a day for years 7 through 127 We would
appreciate your input.

| look forward to hearing from you soon. Thanks, in advance, for your
assistance.

Michelle



att,

: p .epa.g
Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 1999 4:25 PM

To: mkking@ekiconsult.com

Cc: pforbes@simprop.com; ra@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov; SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us;

Wilson.Patrick@epamail.epa.gov
Subject: Re: day care scenario

Michelle,

Sorry for taking so long to get back to you. | have been out of the office for a week and didn't
leave a msg on my voicemail warning callers | wouldn’t be able to return calls right away.

| actually have some concerns about using risk assessment, especially one based on
groundwater-to-indoor air modelling to address this particular pathway. My experience has been
that the GW->soil vapor->indoor air models contain significant uncertainties and therefore may
give misleading answers about indoor exposure potential. My preference for assessing such a
pathway is to peform soil vapor sampling and follow-up with indoor air monitoring if there is any
potential for an indoor exposure. (Having vinyl chloride as a major contaminant eliminates many
confounding factors for indoor air monitoring as there are very few indoor consumer sources of
VC.)

My concern about using modelling and risk assessment on this pathway is heightened by some
recent data collected by our RCRA program in Region 8 when they performed indoor air
monitoring at a number of sites where groundwater is contaminated by VOCs. Their results
showed indoor air concentrations that GREATLY exceeded predictions made by Johnson-
Ettinger type modeling. | don't yet know all the details, but supposedly the measurements were
made at different sites with varying subsurface characteristics.

My concern with this approach would also be heightened by the fact that your project involves
vinyl chloride and a day care center. There is ample evidence in the literature that infants and
young children are highly susceptible (more so than adults) to the carcinogenic action of VC.

This heightened susceptibility was not factored into the current toxicity values (IRIS) used for vinyl
chloride risk assessment, however a reassessment is underway by our ORD office. At this point
it is not clear how the reassessment will settle issues related to pharmacokinetic modelling (which
would tend to decrease our toxicity values) and infant/childhood sensitivity (which would tend to
increase our toxicity values).

In light of all of this uncertainty in both the GW->indoor air modelling and the vinyl chloride toxicity
values, my recommendation for vinyl chloride sites has been to first perform soil vapor monitoring
underneath/immediately adjacent to any residences and/or buildings.- If vinyl-chloride is detected
above a screening level (which is often the detection limit b/c of the very low risk-based
concentration) to move to indoor air monitoring to ensure there is no detectable VC indoors.
Periodic remonitoring of soil vapor and/or indoor air may be necessary to follow any changes as
the GW plume migrates or matures (since VC is a breakdown product of other chlorinated
solvents).

In terms of exposure frequency and duration values for such a day care risk assessment, | would
be inclined to be very conservative b/c of the uncertainties regarding whether current toxicity
testing adequately addresses potential childhood susceptibilities.

Gerald Hiatt, Ph.D.
Sr. Risk Assessor
U.S. EPA, Region 9
(415) 744-2319

Fax 744-1916



mkking@ekiconsult.com on 08/20/99 09:50:17 AM

To; Gerald Hiatt/R9/USEPA/US@EPA
cc: pforbes@simprop.com, ra@rb2.swrch.ca.gov, SHugo@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject:  day care scenario

Gerry-

As | mentioned in my voice mail message to you, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. (EKI) is working with
the RWQCB & Alameda County on a site in Emeryville that is undergoing redevelopment. A
petroleum refinery was present on the site in the early 1900’s. Residual petroleum hydrocarbons
(high molecular weight, low mobility) are present in soil and groundwater. BTEX and PAH
concentrations are generally not detected. In addition, a VOC plume from upgradient, off-site
sources is migrating in groundwater under the property (e.g., TCE up to 170 ug/L, vinyl chioride
up f0 6.1 ug/L).

Based on discussions with the RWQCB & Alameda County, the remediation plan is to cap the
site with buildings, asphalt, concrete, or 3 feet of clean fill in landscaped areas; perform
groundwater menitoring; and manage the site through institutional controls, including risk
management protocols & a deed restriction. Site plans call for limited landscaping (e.g., tree cut
outs, small landscape strips). A potential tenant is interested in having a child day care facility for
employees who work at the site. The only complete exposure pathway for building occupants
and the children would be volatilization of the VOCs from groundwater. Ravi is seeking your input
regarding the exposure assumptions for the child scenario. Is a O to 6 year, 250 day/year
exposure adequate? Should we include an “after school” scenario for 2 to 3 hours a day for
years 7 through 127 We would appreciate your input.

| look forward to hearing from you soon. Thanks, in advance, for your assistance.
Michelle



Thursday, August 19, 1998 3:22 PM
shugo@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject:  addition to letter

Susan,
As discussed, attached is sample language to include at the end of the second paragraph of the
RMP approval letter.

“The RMP includes a screening risk analysis for potential future on-site commercial building
occupants and for children at a potential day care facility. Results of the screening risk analysis
indicate that adverse health effects due to potentlal exposure of those populatlons to chemicals of
concern in groundwater are not likely to occur.”

I hope this language is helpful. Please call or e-mail with any additional
questions. Thanks,
Michelle
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Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

Consulting Engineers and Sclentists

1730 South Amphlett Boulavard, Suite 320
San Maleo, California 94402-2714

(650) 578-1172

Fax (650) 578-9131

MULTIPLE FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

DATE: 11 August 1998 EROM: Derby Davidson, P.E.
TIME: 1:18 PM ~ PROJECT: Simeon

NQ. OF ES (NCL. COVER): 3 PROJECT NO: 990016.07

TO THE FOLLOWING:

Name: 7_,.«:"'"’""_,“Susan Hugo T Name: Ravi Arulanantham
Company: ACDEH Company: RWOQCB
Fax: 510-337-933@"ﬂ_.,/” Fax: 510-622-2464
Name: . Name:
Company: Company:
Fax: ' Fax:
Name: Name:
Company: Company:
Fax: Fax:
[ 1 For Review and Comment [ 1 As Requested
[ 1 For Approval (X] For Information and Coordination

DESCRIPTION: Proposed RMP Approval Letter

REMARKS: Hopefully, this is acceptable. You should already have RMP. Simeon
: will need approval prior to start of construction (now scheduled for
30 August). Please call if you have questions or need to discuss
anything.
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[To be typed on Alameda County letterhead]

“ xAugust 1999

Pierson Forbes

Simeon Commercial Properties
655 Montgomery Street

Suite 1190

San Francisco, CA 94111-2630

Subject: Ryerson/Lowenberg Propertics (64" and Hollis Streets, Emeryville, CA)

Dear Mr. Forbes:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”) and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region (“Regional Board”) have
reviewed the Final Risk Management Plan for the 64™ Street Properties, dated August ,
1999 (“RMP™), prepared by your consultant Erler & Katinowski, Inc. (“EKT”) in
connection with the above-referenced properties at 64" and Hollis Streets in Emeryville,
California (the “Site™). The RMP describes the short-term and lopg-term risk management
plans to be taken, during and after Simeon Commercial Properties’ (“Simeon’s”) planned
redevelopment of the Site, for the mitigation of potential risks to human health and the
environment associatcd with residual pollution on the Site. ACDEH and Regional Board
staff have discussed with you and EKT various components o[ the RMP. ACDEH and
Regional Board staff have also reviewed the Phase { and Phase II Environmental Site

Assessment for 64" Street Properties, dated May 20 1999, prepared by EKL

ACDEH and Regional Board staff concur with the general scope of the RMP., Based on _

the information provided to ACDEH and Regional Board staff and their review of same, 11

appears that the RMP comprehensively addresses the human health and gnvironmental

issues af the Site and fulfills the risk management plan requirements stated in the Regional

Board and ACDEH;letter dated 7 June 1999, —¥ u;f}-\d ‘j? lerd (pae Opsrmireal Wop( pertls g

- —

As stated in the 7 June 1999 letter, a deed restriction must be recotded for th;: Sli{te that |
requirgs the property owner (1) to comply yith the RMP ar 2()1#1 c Eaﬁt ¢ Regiona
Boardiif e lahd use changes from the mtef o%ci an Zﬂkf are usc. This deed
restriction must be recorded prior to the completion of Site redevelopment. Based on
ACDEH and Regional Board staff conversations with you, I understand that Simeon

(1) will ensurc that their contractors implement the RMP during redevelopment of the Site
and (2) will notify the ACDEH and the Regional Board when redevelopment begins. No

other plans or procedures, except those provided for in the RMP, will be required in

connection with the planned redevelopment. [ understand that the RMP 1Will be
implemented and the deed restriction will be recorded once Simeon acquires the Site.
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Please contact Susan L. Hugo at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

Meceling Tung, Director

Concurtrence:
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

cc: Meg Rosegay, PM&S
Michelle Kriegman King, EXI



Q California Rggional Water Quality Contml Board

San Francisco Bay Region

Winston H. Hickox Internet Address: http://www .swreb.ca.gov
Seeretary for 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Qakland, California 94612
Environmental Phone (510) 622-2300 e~ FAX (510) 622-2460
Prorection
June 7, 1999

File No. 2223.09(SIM)

Mr. Pierson Forbes

Simeon Commercial Properties
655 Montgomery Street

Suite 1190

San Francisco, CA 94111-2630

RE: Ryerson/Lowenberg Properties (64th and Hollis Streets, Emeryville, CA)

Dear Mr. Forbes:

The Regional Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco Bay Region ("Regional Board") and
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ("ACDEH") have reviewed the Phase I and

“Phase II Environmental Site Assessment prepared by Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. ("EKI"), dated May 20,
1999, in connection with the above-referenced properties at 64th and Hollis Streets in Emeryville,
California (the "Site"). These properties were previously studied by EKI on behalf of Sybase, Inc. in
conjunction with a proposed development project that ultimately did not go forward (Final Site
Investigation Report, dated September 6, 1995). In addition, EKI previously prepared a Risk
Management Plan for the subject properties on behalf of Sybase (Final Risk Management Plan for the
64th and 65th Street Properties, dated October 26, 1995) which was reviewed and approved by the Board
in a letter, dated November 15, 1995. The intended land use for the Sybase project was commercial
office space and parking, which is consistent with that planned by Simeon.

[t is the Regional Board’s understanding that the same tenants have occupied the building since the 1995
investigation and that the western portion of the Site has remained fenced and vacant. Environmental
conditions reported in the 1999 investigation are similar to those reported in 1995.

Based on the data presented in these EKI reports, it is apparent that groundwater across the eastern
portion of the Site (the Lowenberg property) has been impacted by low concentrations of volatile organic
compounds ("VOCs") from off-site sources, as identified in the EKI Phase I and Phase II Environmental
Site Assessment. In addition, soils and groundwater in the southeastern portion of the Site have been
impacted by leakage from former underground fuel storage tanks ("USTs") located in this area. These
tanks were removed in 1990, and a "no further action" letter was issued by the ACDEH in March 1996
after semi-annual monitoring revealed that residual concentrations of total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons and BTEX were low and were decreasing or remaining stable,

Soils and groundwater in the western portion of the Site (the Ryerson Paved Lot property) are also
impacted by high molecular weight petroleum hydrocarbons attributable to a petroleum refinery that was
located on the property in the early 1900's. The petroleum compounds have very low solubility and have
not migrated to any significant degree.

In general, the Regional Board does not pursue enforcement action against a property owner whose land
overlies contaminated groundwater if that contamination is solely the result of the migration of
groundwater contaminants from an off-site source or sources, or reflective of low concentrations
measured over a large region with a long history of industrial activity. Accordingly, the Regional Board

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Mr. Pierson Forbes . .

Simeon Commercial Properties
Page 2/ June 7, 1999

will not name current and future owners of the subject property as dischargers with respect to
groundwater pollution. from off-site sources so long as the subject property owners (1) do not engage in
activities that could contribute to the existing contamination and (2) continue to provide reasonable site
access to any responsible party engaged in investigation and/or remediation of the contamination,

[t is not the Board's expectation that active remediation of the VOCs in groundwater beneath the Site is
necessary. Further, based on the low solubility and weathered nature of the heavy petroleum
hydrocarbons associated with the historical refining operations on the Site, and the ACDEH closure of
the USTs on the Lowenberg property, the Regional Board does not believe that any active remediation is
required to address residual contaminants originating from on-site sources.

In addition, Simeon intends to submit a Risk Management Plan ("RMP") for the Site that will describe
the short-term and long-term risk management plans to be taken, during and after Simeon's planned
redevelopment of the Site, for mitigation of potential risks to human health and the environment
associated with residual pollution on the Site. It is the Regional Board’s understanding that this RMP
will be similar to that which was previously prepared and approved for the Sybase project. Moreover, a
deed restriction must be recorded for the Site that requires the property owner to comply with the RMP
and to contact the Regional Board if the land use changes from the intended commercial use. This letter
is contingent upon Simeon’s preparation of an RMP, approval of that RMP by the Regional Board, and

#recording of such a deed restriction for the Site. Assuming Simeon's RMP is approved by the Board and
such a deed restriction is recorded for the Site, no other plans or procedures, except those provided for in
the RMP, will be required in connection with the planned redevelopment. It is the Board's understanding
that the RMP will be implemented once Simeon acquires the subject properties. .

[f you have any questions, please contact Ravi Arulanantham of my staff at (510) 622-2308 or e-mail:
ra(@rb2.swrch.ca.gov.
Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Stephen [. Morse
Chief, Toxics Cleanup Division

Concurrence:

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health

(ore Meg Rosegay, PM&S

Michelle Kriegman King, EKI

c\dd\working\simeon1.doc
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Erler &

Kalinowski, Inc.

Consulting Engineers and Scientists

4720 South Amphieit Beulevard, Suite 320
San Mates, Califormia 94.102-2714

{BS0) 5781172

Fex (B50) 5780134

MULTIPLE FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

DATE: 3 June 1989 FROM:
TIME 2:48 PM EROJECT;

Michelle Kriegman King, Ph.D.

Simeon-Emeryville

NO. OF PAGES (INCL, COVER): 4 PROJECT NO: $980016.00

TO THE FOLLOWING:

Name: Ravi Arulanantham Name: Pierson Forbes
Company: RWQCRB Company: Simeon Commercial
Fax: 510-622-2464 Fax: 415-986-2130
" Name: Susan Hugo - Name: Meg Rosegay
Company: ACDEH Company: Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro
Fax: 510-337-933b Fax: 415-983-1200
[ | For Review and Comment [ ] As Requested
[ 1 For Approval [ x | For Information and Coordination
DESCRIPTION:
Final Dra fort Lette * Street Pro ryville
REMARKS:
Ravi et al.—

‘The final draft comfort letter has been revised, as discussed.

--Michelle

If there are questions, please contact me at (650) 578-1772,
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[To be typed on Regional Board letterhead]

June _ , 1999

Mr. FPierson Forbes

Simeon Commercial Properties
§55 Montgomery Street

sSuite 1120 ‘

San Francisco. CA 24111-2630

RE: Ryerson/Lowenberg Properties (64th and Heolllis Streets,
Emeryville, CA)

Near Mr. Forbes:

he Regional Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco
Bay Region ("Regiocnal Board") and the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health ("ACDEH") have reviewed the Phage I and
Phage II Environmental Site Assessment prepared by Brler &
kalinowski, Inc. ("EKI"), dated May 20, 1959, in connection with
the above-referenced properties at g4th and Hollis Streets in
Emeryville, California (the ngite"). These properties wers
previously studied by EKI on behalf of Sybase, In<. in
conjuncticn with a proposed development project that ultimately
did not go forward (Final site Investigation Report, dated
September 6, 1985). 1In addition, EKI previously prepared a Risk
Management Plan for the subject properties on behalf of Bybase
(Final Risk Management Plan for the 64th and é5th Street
Properties, dated October 26, 1995) which was reviewed and
approved by the Board in 2 jetter, dated November 15, 1895, The
intended land use for the Sybase project was commexcial cffice
space and parking, which is consistent with that planned by
Simeon.

It is the Regional Board’'s understanding that the same tenants
have occupied the building since the 1995 investigation and that
the western portion of the Site has remained fenced and vacant.
Environmental conditions reported in the 1539 investigation are
similar to those reported in 139%5.

Based on the data presented in these EKI reports, it is apparent
that groundwater across the eastern portion of the Site (the
Lowenberg property) has been impacted by low concentrations of
volatile organic compounds (nvoCe") from off-site sources, asz
identified in the EKI Phase I and Fhase II Environmental Site
Assessment. In addition, soils and grouncwater in the
aoutheastern portion of the Site have bean impacted by leakage
from former underground fuel storage tanks ("UsTs") located in
this area. These tanks were removed in 1590, and & "no further
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action! letter was issued by the ACDEH in March 1996 after semi-
amnual monitoring revealed that residual concentrations of total
purgeable petroleum hydrocaxbong and BTEX were low and wers
Qdecreasing or remaining stable.

Soils and groundwater in the western portien of the Bite (the
Ryerson Paved Lot property) are also impacted by high molecular
weight petroleum hydrocarbons attributabple to a petroleum
refinery that was located on the property in the early 1800's.
The petroleum compounds have very low solubility and have ot
migrated to any significant degree.

In general, the Regional Deard doss not pursue enforcement
action against a property owner whose land overlies contaminated
groundwater if that conramination is solely the result of the
migration of groundwater contaminants from an off-site source or
sources, or reflective of low concentrations measured over &
large region with a long history of industrial activity.
Accordingly, the Regional Boazd will not name surrent and future
owners of the subject property as dischargers with respect to
groundwater polluticn from of¥-site sources so long as the
subject propezty owners (1) do not engage in activities that
could contribute to Lhe existing contamination and (2) continue
to provide reasonable site access to any responsible party
engaged in investigation and/or remediation of the
contamination. :

1t ig not the Board's expectation that active remediation of the
VOCs in groundwater beneath the site is neccssary. Furthex,
pased on the low solubility and weathered nature of the heavy .
petroleum hydrocarbons associated with the historical refining
operations on the Site, and the ACDEH closure of the USTs on the
Lowenberg property, the Regional Board does oL believe that any
active remediation is required to address ragsidual contaminants
originating from on-gite sourcas.

Tn addition, Simeon intends to submit a Risk Management Plan
("RMP") for the Site that will descrihe the short-term and long-
term risk management plans to be taken, during and after
Simeon's planned redevelopment of the Site, for mitigation of
potential risks to human health and the environment agsociated
with residual pellution on the Bite. IL is the Regional Beard’'s
understanding that this RMP will be similar to that which was
previously prepared and approved for the Sybase project.
Moreover, a deed rcstriction must be recorded for the Site that
raquires the property cwner to comply with the RMP and to
contact the Regional Board if the land use changes from the
intended commercial use. This letter ig contingent upon
Simeon’s preparation of an RMP, approval of that RMP by the
Regional Board, and recording of such a deed regtriction for the
gite. Assuming Simeon's RMP is approved by the Board and such a
deed restriction iz recorded for the Site, no cother plans or
procedures, except those provided for in the RMP, will be
required in connection with the planned redevelopment. It is
the Board's understanding that the RMP will be implemented once
Simeon acquires the subject properties.
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1f you have any gquestions, please contact Ravi Arulanantham of
my staff at (510) 622-230R8.

sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Stephen 1. Morse
Chief, Toxics Cleanup Division

Consurrence:

Alameda County Health AgENCy
Department of Environmental Health

cc: Meg Rosegay, PM&S
Michelle Kriegman King, EKI

P, Ua/ VR
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| Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

Consufting Engineers and Sciontists

1730 South Amphlett Boulevard, Suite 320
San Mateo, California 94402-2714

(650) 578-1172

Fax (650} 57891

MULTIPLE FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

DATE: 3 June 1999 EROM: Michelle Kriegman King, Ph.D.
TME: 11:20 AM PROJECT: Simeon-Emeryville

NO. OF PAGES (INCL. COVER): 4 PROJECT NO: 990016.00

TO THE FOLLOWING:

Name: Ravi Arulanantham Name: Pierson Forbes
Company: RWQCB Company: Simeon Commercial
Fax: 510-622-2464 Fax: 415-986-2130
Name: Susan Hugo Name: Meg Rosegay
Company: ACDEH Company: Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro
Fax: 510-337-933% Fax: 415-983-1200

[ 1] For Review and Comment [ 1 As Requested

[ 1 For Approval [ x ] For Information and Coordination
DESCRIPTION:

evi f t 4" it

REMARKS:

Ravi et al. —

The draft comfort letter has been revised, as discussed. Please call with
any additional questions or comments. '

--Michelle

If there are questions, please contact me at {650) 578-1172.
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[To be typed on Regional Board letterhead]

June __, 1893

Mr. Pierson Forbes

Simeon Commercial Properties
655 Montgomery Street

Suite 1190

San Francisco, CA 94111-2630

RE: Ryerson/Lowenberg Properties (64th and Hollls Streets,
Emeryville, CA)

Dear Mr. Forbhes:

The Regional Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco
Bay Region ("Regional Board") and the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health ("ACDEH") have reviewed the Phase I and
Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment prepared by Erler & '
Kalinowski, Inc. ("EKI"), dated May 20, 1999, in cennection with
the above-referenced properties at 64th and Hollis Streets in
Emeryville, California (the "Site"). These properties were
previocusly studied by EKI on behalf of Sybase, Inc. in
conjunction with a proposed development project that ultimately
did not go forward (Final Site Iinvestigation Report, dated
September &, 1995). In addition, EXI previously prepared a Risk
Management Plan for the subject properties on behalf of Sybase
(Final Risk Management Plan for the 64th and 65th Street
Properties, dated October 26, 1995} which was reviewed and
approved by the Board in a letter, dated November 15, 1995. The
intended 1and use for the Sybase project was commercial office
gpace and parking, which is consistent with that planned by
Simeon.

It is the Regional Board's understanding that the same tenants
have occupied the building since the 1895 investigaticon and that
the western portion of the Site has remained fenced and vacant.
Environmental conditions reported in the 1999 jnvestigation are
gimilar to those reported in 1995? ¥ fiéag %ﬂLc@aa fvoCe

Based on the data presented in these EKI reports, it is apparent
that groundwater across the eastern portion of the Site (the
Lowenberg property) has been impacted by low concentrations of
volatile organic compounds {("VOCs"), and—petroleumhydcesarbens
from—eff-gite—seuwaes, as identified in the EKI Phase I and
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment. In addition, soilg and
groundwater in the southeastern portion of the Site have been
impacted by leakage from former underground fuel storage tanks
("USTs") located in this area. Thesge tanks were removed in
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1520, and a "no further action" letter was issued by the ACDEH
in March 1996 after semi-annual monitoring revealed that
residual concentrations of total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbong and BTEX were low and were decreasing or remaining
stable.

Soils and groundwater in the western portion of the Site (the
Ryerson Paved Lot property) are also impacted by high molecular
weight petroleum hydrocarbons attributable to a petroleum
refinery that was located on the property in the early 1500's.
The petroleum compounds have very low solubility and have not
migrated to any significant degree.

In general, the Regional Board does not pursue enforcement
action against a property owner whose land overlies contaminated
groundwater if that contamination is solely the result of the
migration of groundwater contaminants from an off-site source or
gources, or reflective of low concentrations measured over a
large region with a long history of industrial activity.
Accordingly, the Regional Board will not name current and future
owners of the subject property as dischargers with respect to
groundwater pollution from off-site sources so long as the
subject property owners (1) do not engage in activities that
could contribute to the existing contamination and (2) continue
to provide reasonable site access to any responsible party
engaged in investigation and/or remediation of the
contamination.

Tt ie not the Board's expectation that active remediation of the
VOCs in groundwater beneath the Site is necessary. Further,
based on the low solubility and weathered nature of the heavy
petroleum hydrocarbons asgociated with the historical refining
operations on the Site, and the ACDEH clogsure of the USTs on the
Lowenberg property, the Regional Board does not believe that any

active remediation is required to address regidual contaminants
originating from on-site sources. :

In addition, Simeon intends to submit a Risk Management Plan
("RMP") for the Site that will describe the short-term and long-
term risk management plans to be taken, during and after

Simeon's planned redevelopment of the Site, for mitigation of
potential risks to human health and the environment associated
with residual pollution on the Site. It is the Regional Board's
understanding that this RMP will be similar to that which was
previcusly prepared and approved for the Sybase project.

Moreover, a deed restriction muet be recorded for the Site that
requires the property owner to comply with the RMP and to

contact the Regional Board if the land use changes from the
intended commercial use. Assuming Simeon's RMP is similarly
prepared and approved by t resgtriction W
is recorded for the Site,(hoother plans or precoduss, SxCent M
those provided for in the —will bg Tequired in connection

with the planned redevelopment+< IT. is the Board's understanding
that the RMP will be implemented once Simeon acquires the

gsubject properties.

:S"';-:-J
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If you have any guestions, please contact Ravi Arulanantham of
my staff at (510) 622-2308.

>

Sincerely,

Loretta X. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Stephen I. Morse
Chief, Toxics Cleanup Division

Concurrence: M '
ameda County Health Agency

Department of Environmental Health

cec: Meg Rosegay, PM&S
Michelle Kriegman King, EKI
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{850) 578-1172

Fax (550) 5789131

MULTIPLE FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

DATE: 1 June 1999 FROM: Michelle Kriegman King, Ph.D.

TiME: 214 PM PROJECT: Simeon-Emeryville

NQ, OF PAGES UNCL. COVER): 4 PROJECT NO: 990016.00

TO THE FOLLOWING:

Name: Ravi Arulanantham Neme: Pierson Forbes
Company: RWAQCB Company: Simeon Commercial
Fax: 510-622-2460 Fax: 415-986-2130
Name: Susan Hugo Name: Meg Rosegay
Company: ACDEH Company: Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro
Fax: 510-337-9335 Fax: 415-983-1200

[ ] For .Heview and Comment { 1 As Requested

[ 1 For Approval f x 1 For Information and Coordination
DESCRIPTION:

r 4 P Vi

BREMARKS:

Ravi—

As identified in my voice mail message, attached is a copy of a draft
sample comfort letter for the 64" Street Property in Emeryville. The closing date
for the transaction is Thursday, June 3. We would appreciate the oppuortunity to
discuss the sampling results with you and Susan. If possible, Simeon would also
like to receive a comfort letter prior to the 3°. Please call me at your earliest
convenience. Thanks!

--Michelle

If there are questions, please contact me at (650) 578-1172.
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[Tc be typed on Regional Board letterhead]

May __. 1999

Mr. Pierson Forbes

Simeon Commercial Properties
655 Montgomery Street

Suite 1180

San Francisco, CA 24111-2630

RE: Ryerson/Lowenbexq Properties (64th and Hollis Streets,
Emeryville, CA)

Dear Mr. Forbes:

The Regional Water Quality Control Board for the San Francisco
- Bay Region ("Regional Board"} has raviewed the Fhase T and Fhase

IT Environmental Site Assessment prepared by Erler & Kalinoweki,

Tnc. ("EKI"), dated May 20, 19299, in connection with the above-
referenced properties at 64th and Hollis Streets in Emeryville,
California (the "Site"), These properties were previocusly

studied by EKI on behalf of Sybase, Inc. in conjunction with a
propoged development projeet that ultimately did not go forward
(Final Site Investigatlon Report, dated September §, 199%) ./

pased on the data presented in these EKI reports, it ils apparent
that groundwater across the eastern ortion of the Site (the
Lowenbery property) has been impacted by velatile oxrganic
compounds {"vVOCs") and petrolsum hydrocarbons fxom several cff-
site, upgradient squrces, as identified in the EKI Phase I and
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment. TIn addition, seils and
groundwater in the sautheastern portien of the site have been
impacted by leakage f{rom former underground fuel storage tarks
located in this area. These tanks were removed in 1950, and a
“np further action" letter was issued by the Alameda County
Department of Envirommental Health ("ACDEH") in March 1996 after
semi-annual monitoring revealed that residual concentrations of
total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX were low and
were decreasing or remaining gtable.

Soils and groundwater in the western portion of the Site {the
Ryerson property) are also impacted by high molecular weight
petroleum hydrocarboens attrihutablé to a petroleum refinery that
was located on the propsxty in the early 1900's. The petroleum
compounds have very low solubility and have not migrated to any

significant degree.

12953660
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In general, the Regional Board does not pursue enforcement
action against a property owner whose land overlies contaminated
groundwater if that contamination is solely the result of the
migration of groundwater contaminants from an off-site source oI
sources. Accordingly. the Regicnal Board will not name current
and future owners of the subject property as dischargers with
respect to groundwater pellution from off-site sources so long
as the subject properiy OwWners continue to provide reasonable
site access to any responsible party engaged in investigation
and/or remediation of the contamination.

Although it is not the Board’s expactation that remediation of
the groundwater beneath the Site is necessary, the Ragional
Board would look to upgradient source property owners to conduct
any investigation and/or remedial activities that might be
required in the future to address contaminants migrating onto
the Site.  Furtherx, based on the low solubility and weatherad
nature of the heavy petroleum hydrocarbons associated with the
historical refining operations on the gite, and the ACDEH no
closure of the UST's on the Lowenberg property, the Regional
Board doas not believe that any remedial action is required to
address residual contaminants originating from on-site sources.

In addition, Simeon intends to submit a Risk Management Plan
("RMP") for the Site that will describe the short-term and long-
term risk management plans to be taken, during and after
Cimeon’'s planned redevelopment of the gite, for mitigation of
potential risks to human health and the environment associated
with residual pollution on the Site. EKI previously prepared an
RMP for the subject properties on pehalf of Sybase (Final Risk
Management Plan for the 64th and 55th Street Properties, dated
October 26, 1995) whieh was reviewed and approved by the Board.
Assuming Simeon's RMP is gimilarly approved by the Board, no
othar plans or procedures, except those provided for in the RMP,
will be required in connection with the planned redevelopment.
It is the Board's understanding that the RMP will be implemented
once Simeon acquires the subject properties.

TIf you have any questions, please contact Ravi Arulanantham of
my staff at (510)

- §incerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

Stephen 1. Morse
Cchief, Toxics Cleanup Division

L1p8RA6D
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Conpcurrsnce:

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health

cc: Meg Rosegay. PM&S
Michelle Kriegman Xing, ERI

12935060

TOTAL P.&4



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500

OAKLAND, CA 94612

Tel:  (510) 286-1235

FAX: {510) 286-1380

Mr. John Bruno November 15, 1995
Director, Real Estate and Facilities : File No.: 2223.09 (SA)

Sybase, Inc. NBT Case File
* 6475 Christie Avenue :
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Properties at 1410, 1450 64th Street and 1465 65th Street, Emeryville,
Alameda County.

Dear Mr. Bruno:

Board Staff reviewed the Final Risk Management Plan for the 64th and 65th Street
Properties, dated October 26, 1995 (RMP), prepared by Erler and Kalinowski, Inc. The
RMP describes the short-term and long-term risk management plans to be taken,
during and after Sybase, Inc.'s planned redeveiopment of the subject properties, for
the mitigation of potential risks to human health and environment associated with the
residual pollution. Board Staff have discussed with you and your consultants various
components of the RMP during meetings held on a monthiy basis.

Board Staff concur with general scope of the RMP. Based on the information provided
to us and Board Staff's review of the same, it appears that the RMP comprehensively
addresses the human health and environmental issues at the subject properties and
no other plans or procedures, except those provided for in the RMP, will be required
in connection with the planned redevelopment. | understand the RMP will be
implemented once Sybase, Inc. acquires the subject properties or portions thereof.

Please contact Sumadhu. Arigala at {510) -286-0434, if you have any questions
regarding this letter.
Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian,
Executive Officer

Stephen |. Morse,
Chief, Toxics.



CC:

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, # 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '

Thomas Sullivan

- AMB Corporate Real Estate Advisors, Inc.

505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Michelle King

Erler and Kalinowski, Inc.

1730 So. Amphlett Blvd., Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402




CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500
OAKLAND, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 286-1255

IFORNI PETE WILSON gg gg

FAX: (510) 286-1380

Mr. John Bruno September 25, 1995
Sybase, Inc. 7 File No.: 2223.09 (SA)
6475 Christie Avenue NBT Case File

Emeryville, CA 94608

Mr. Thomas Sullivan
AMB Corporate Real Estate Advisors, Inc.
505 Montgomery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111 : A

B

t‘“‘--

1‘

i T,

Subject: 64th and 65th Street Properties, Emeryville, Alameda County. (:_" Y
H ;

Dear Mr. Bruno and Mr. Sullivan:

Board Staff reviewed the Final Site Investigation Report for the 64th and 65th Street
Properties, dated September 5, 1995, prepared by Erler and Kalinowski, Inc {the
"Report"). The Report summarizes the soil and groundwater investigations conducted
to date, at the subject site, and outlines a risk management plan to manage the
residuat nollution. Board Staff have discussed with vou and your consultants various
components of the Report during meetings held on a monthly basis.

Board Staff concur with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the report,

and acknowledge that the characterization of the subject site is adequate and

complete. The outlined approach to the short-term and long-term risk management
plans are appropriate to manage the residual pollution. | understand a final site wide
risk management plan will be developed and implemented in future.

Please contact Sumadhu Arigala at {510} -286-0434, if you have any queétions
regarding this letter.
: Sincerely,

Lawrence P. Kolb,
Acting Executive Officer

Yy} P

tephen |. Morse,
Chief, Toxics.

i
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*hthCE«‘f Susan Hugo . .
& Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, # 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ti?

Michelle King

Erler and Kalinowski, Inc. _
1730 So. Amphlett Blvd., Suite 320
San Mateo, CA 94402
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. COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH BILLING
DRAWER N ALAMEDA, CA 94501
PHONE: (510) 567-6858
FAX: (610) 337-1132
MAILING PREMISES
ADDR. . ADDR.
ATTN:  John Bruno Sybase, Inc.
Sybase, Inc, 64th St. and 65th St.
6475 Christie Avenue Emeryville CA 94608
Emeryville CA 94608
- AGGDUNT.NO. SLS PURCHASE Oft SHIP ViA DUE DATE TERMS INV, DATE PAGE\
09/28/95 30_days 08/28/95 1
r GTY FEE QTY FEE COMPUTER CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE/EA. EXT, PRICE ™
$1,800.00 STID 5567 Site Mitigation $50.00/hr. N/A

8% PENALTY - 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE
FOR EXPLANATION OF FEE SEE BACK OF INVOICE
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$1,800.00

DEPOBIT

FEE
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51,800,000
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC,
Underground Contamination investigations, Groundwater Consultants, Envireanmental Engineering

June 20, 1995

Ms. Juliet Blake

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Request for File Review - Ryerson Steel & Aluminum
1465 65th Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Blake:

On behalf of our client, Rix Industries, located at 6460
Hollis Street in Emeryville, California, Hageman-Aguiar,
Inc., would like to set-up an appointment to review the your
files with regard to any Preliminary Site Assessment and/or
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring reports conducted at the
above referenced Ryerson Steel & Aluminum facility.

Hageman-Agquiar requests that file review be conducted under
the supervision of non-technical staff personnel. We
understand that a fee of $16 per hour will be charged by the
County for non-technical staff supervision during the review
time.

Please contact Gary Aguiar or myself at (510) 284-1661 as
soon as possible to set-up this file review appointment.

Thank You!
HAG -AGUIAR, INC. E@ N il =
ﬁ%?{%ﬁm - [% Jn ,{iﬂ?g‘i[z &

Geologist |
ENWRONMENTAL HEALTH
NORTH COUNTY

3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94548 (510) 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-1664

otny fuks
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® Qe
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
| AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
June 16, 1995 Alameda CA 94502-6577

Mr. John Bruno

Sybase, Inc.

6475 Christie Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: 8Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 64th and 65th Street
Properties, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Bruno:

A review of our records indicate that a deposit has not been
submitted in regards to the soil and groundwater investigation
project being conducted at the referenced site. This deposgit is
authorized under Section 3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code of the
County of Alameda and is used to cover the expenses incurred by the
County personnel in the execution of their oversight
responsibilities associated with the project. Records of the time
County employees commit to the project are maintained and the
deposit is charged an hourly rate of $590.00. Upon completion of the
project, the balance of the deposit will be refunded to the
respongible party or their designee.

Please submit a deposit of $ 1,800.00 made payable to
Environmental Health Services within ten days upon receipt of this
letter.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me
at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo E
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Mee Ling Tung, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection
Division / file '
Michelle Kriegman-King, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
1730 So. Amphleet Blvd., Suite 320 San Mateo, CA 94402
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PIERSON FORBES Pillsbury 235 MONTGOMERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

TEL: (415) 983-1305 FAX: (415) 9831200

MAILING ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 7880

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120.7880

B 655 Montgomery Street, Sulte 1190 & _e-mail: mugay_mn@pilhbuiyl'nw.com
BV 4 San Francisca, CA 94111-2630 Sutro LLP

SIMEON ph: 415/986-2002 ext.21 » fax: 415/986-2130 MARGARET N. ROSEGAY
COMM ' |
CoMERCIA emall; pforbes@simprop.com

Erler &
Kalinowski, Inc.

Consulting Engineers and Scientists

: . 1730 8o, Amphlatt Bivd., Suite 320
' San Mateo, California 94402
(G50 1wam 578-1172
Fax (415) 578-9131

Michelle Krisgman King, Ph.d.
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B Hollis Street project at
site of former furniture -
warehouse will rhyme with
its companion building

THE PROJECT: Hollis Street
Business Center, 1410 64th St.,

_ Emeryville

“THE PLAYER: SIMEON Com-
mercial Properties Inc., San Fran-
cisco

1t’s getting difficult to tell what’s
old and what’s new in Emeryville.

EmeryTech is an old building "
renovated to look new. EmerySta— :
tion is a new building designed to-
look old. But with the building -
craze in Emeryville now, develop-
ers looking at small lots located =
next to existing neighborhoods are
coming up with creative ways to-
make offices look like they g0 to—
gether. : F

But when developers get mto :

the business of turning warehouses

constructed during the early part
of the century into offices, there
are limitations involved. Grungy
old warehouses weren’'t made to
house hundreds of workahohc tech
workers.

No one expects a Ford Model-T
to look like a Porsche. So why not
make the best of what Emeryville
has to offer? High ceilings, roll-up-
doors and aged wood beams are
what many companies want any-
way.

Russ Pitto, chief executive offi-
cer and founder of SIMEON Com-
mercial Properties Inc., brought
that thinking to Hollis Street Busi-
ness Center, his first commercial
project in Emeryville. When the
project opens next year, there will
be a lot of the old mixed in with
the new. )

Like many industrial ware-
houses constructed during the ear-
lier part of the century, “it has -
great bones. It’s got beautiful wood
truss ceilings,” he said. -

The business center, a'150,000-
square-foot former furniture ware-
house, will lose about 20,000
square feet as part of the renova-

tion project. To make up for losing

valuable warehouse space, the San
Francisco developer will build a
second-floor mezzanine.

SIMEON Commercial has also
purchased land next door to the
warehouse from Ryerson Steel to

BLUEPRINTS

“Psyche Pascual

build a 90,000-square-foot office

and a 647-space garage. When the

220,000-square-foot, two-building
ok complex is-completed next year

both buildings will match.
. 'SIMEON Commercial was

named after the town of San
* Simeon in Central California,
- home of Hearst Castle. But make -
:7+no mistake, Pitto is no relation to
“the Hearsts.

Pitto, a former real estate and

. securities attorney, became a com-
- mercial developer in 1983, long be-

fore the growth spurt that pushed
the Silicon Valley up into the
Peninsula and into the East Bay.
After watching commercial devel-
opment cropping up all over the
Bay Area, he decided to go into
business himself, building office
and industrial complexes.

Up until five years ago,
SIMEON Commercial focused on
commercial development. In 1995
Pitto launched the residential side
of the business. He now has three

~housing projects under way in

Denver and one 500-home devel-
opment, a venture with Shea
Homes that will break ground next
year in Napa County s American
Canyon.

“We like to build communities

" near where we find jobs for peo-

ple Pitto said. “American Canyon
is, interestingly enough, a 35-
minute drive from Marin County.”

Hollis Street Business Center is

a venture with Kennedy Real Es-
tate Advisors out of Seattle, and
Pitto has expanded his partner-
ships with investors to finance
more acquisitions and develop-
ments. Earlier this year, Pitto
formed a venture with Rockwood
Capital called SimRock Ventures
LLC to acquire and develop more
properties.

THE RENT: $2.25 a square foot

WHO’S MOVING IN: Biotech,

" Internet and software firms

Situated between EmeryTech
and EmeryStation, Hollis Street is

EMERWILLE’S HOLLIS STREET Business Center, to open ne year i shown in a rendering. It will mix the old in with the new.

likely to see some of the same
biotech, Internet and software
firms that have made the other two
complexes their home. One brand-
name children’s apparel company
was expected to sign last week.

“Based on the activity we’re see-
ing, we’ve hit the market at the
right time with the right product,”
Pitto said. “Emerywlle s time has
come.”

TRICK OR TREAT TDWERS If
you were driving by Treat Towers
earlier this month and saw people
unfurling a banner, you were one
of the lucky few. It wasn’t Green-
peace, and it wasn’t a prank.

The banner reading “Nextel” —
one of Treat Towers’ newest ten-
ants — was just up for placement,
said, Sally Blatt; project manager
for Spleker Properties Inc., which
owns the offices. By next month
wireless-telephone company Nex-
tel Communications Inc. and Bar-
clays Global Investors, an arm of
the British bank, Barclays PL.C,,
wﬂl have thelr names on the build-

Nextel's presence has grown in

‘the past month. The company

leased an additional 19,000 square
feet to consolidate several divisions
now based in Oakland, Blatt said.
Nextel now has 75,000 square feet
under lease.

“I can now say we're 75 percent

' thing to drink champagne about”
Corks are flying over other. new i

leased,” Blatt sa;d “’Ihat’s some-

leases that were recently signed: -
Insurance company New. York j

Life signed an eight-year lease for" *
10,000 square feet. California Bank ' .-

and Trust signed a 10-year lease

for 3,500 square feet. Green Tree
Financial Services signed a three-
year lease for 3,200 square feet. -

. Yoshikami Caplta] a money—-
management firm, will move out’ of
2121 N. California Blvd. into Treat

Towers. Officials signed a five-year-

lease for 4,500 square feet.
There.are also some tech and

‘telecommunications tenants. Emer-,
- ‘ald Solutions, a software company’

from Bellevue, Wash., has leased .
9,000 square feet. GST Telecom, a
fiber-access provider, signed a five-
year lease for 19,000 square feet
on the south tower’s fifth floor.

GST is the second telecommuni-
cations firm to take space at Treat
Towers. MVX.com also signed a ..
lease for 3,500 square feet earher
this year.

RESTLESS HEADHUNTERS.
A lot of people seem to be talking
about the new 8,000-square-foot
office Heidrick & Struggles Inter-
national, an international executive

i search firm, has leased at EmeryS-

EW mee teri]l match

¢ taﬁon in Emeryville.

* Heidrick & Struggles already
has offices in money centers such

..as Menlo Park and San Francisco.

But when the venture capital flows
into the East Bay, so do the people
who find execs for growing firms.

. Heidrick & Struggles is simply

‘_-followmg the new Net firms, said
~Geoffrey Sears, an architect and

- i.partner at Wareham Development
~-Inc., which built EmeryStation
» and plans a second phase next

year.
“That’s a big validation for

- Emeryville being an Internet loca-

tion,” he said. “Hopefully lawyers
and accountants will be following.”
CUSH PUSH: Now that Cush-

. man & Wakefield’s San Ramon of-

! fice has snared two brokers from a
. competing real estate brokerage,

~ CB Richard Ellis, the company is

- :Stepping up its industrial leasing. -
GST workers will move in in Janu- - -

Former CB Richard Ellis bro-

"' kers Graden Travis and Matt

- Bracco, have left the firm’s Walnut

“‘Creek office to start Cushman’s a -

_~new industrial division. Travis, a

- 15-year veteran, first vice pre51dent :
.and one of CB Richard Ellis’ top-
‘producing brokers, was named di-

" rector for Cushman & Wakefield’s

San Ramon office.

“I'm really looking at this as an
opportunity to expand our indus-
trial presence not just in the Tri- .

¥

Valley but in the East Bay,” said
Joe Cook, senior managing direc-
tor for Cushman & Wakefield in
Northern California. “We now have
two of the most senior and most

" productive industrial brokers in the

East Bay.”

Cook said the San Rameon office
will add two to four more brokers,
not just to handle industrial prop-
erty, but office properties as well.

- Four to six new brokers will be

hired in Cushman & Wakefield's
office in Oakland.

AMP BUYS BUILDING:
Pleasanton-based AMP Printing
has purchased a building at 6955
Sierra Court in Dublin from Wash-

. ington Mutual Bank for just $4.9

million. AMP is expected to move
in by Dec. 1.

AMP originally started in
Dublin in a lot next to the building
it is buying on Sierra Court, Presi-

~ dent Jeff Main said.

Psyche Pascual’s Blueprints col- .
umn on East Bay construction and
development runs the second and
fourth Sunday of each month in the

" Times Business section. She can be

reached at 925-952-2670 or by e-
mail at ppascual@cctimes.com.
Items can also be faxed to her at
925-952-2665 or mailed to Blue-
prints, The Times, PO. Box 8099,
Walnut Creek. CA 94594-8099 -



